STATE OF NEW MEXICO **CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES RESOLUTION 2019-147**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY, RECOGNIZING THE COMMUNITY WELLNESS COUNCIL AS THE COUNTY WIDE HEALTH COUNCIL THAT CAN BE CONSULTED FOR GUIDANCE WHEN HEALTH OF VALENCIA COUNTY RESIDENTS MAY BE IMPACTED BY MUNICIPAL POLICY OR LAW.

WHEREAS,

Social Media Liaison

the Legislature of the State of New Mexico has provided for the creation of comprehensive community-based health services under the Maternal and Child Health Plan Act under the HB 721 Section 24-1B; and the Community Wellness Council, 501c3, is contracted through the Department of Health to provide community health assessment and planning

Specialist, Valencia Community Action

Network, United Way of Central New

E-mail: DianaE.Good@state.nm.us

Mexico Board Member

Los Lunas, NM 87031 Phone: (505) 222-0958

445 Camino Del Rey, Suite A

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by this Governing Body of the City of Rio Communities, State of New Mexico, that at a duly convened regular meeting, approval was given to acknowledge the Community Wellness Council as a consulting resource, which will have the following duties:

- Provide non-binding recommendations to the Rio Communities City Council and the City of Rio Communities on health-related matters.
- Present community health data and/or issues at least once a year at a City Council meeting.
- The Community Wellness Council can present more frequently if requested by the City Council.

<u>Name</u>	Address and Telephone Number
Ginny Adame President	DWI Coordinator 3445 Lambros Loop NE Los Lunas, NM 87031 (505) 328-6925 adameg@loslunasnm.gov
Peggy Gutjahr C0 Treasurer/Secretary	Rio Communities Councilwomen 360 Rio Communities Blvd Rio Communities, NM 87002 (505) 385-0160 peggyrae@datasages.com
Carol Claus Treasurer	Tierra Grande Improvement Association, Juvenile Justice Board Member 42 Tara Loop Belen, New Mexico 87002 Phone: (505) 864-3286 E-mail: cclaus@unm.edu
Diana Good	Juvenile Justice Board, Health Promotion

Father Robert Mundy Board Member		Juvenile Justice Board/ St. Mathew's Church P.O. Box 663 Tome, New Mexico 87060 Phone: (505) 865-6544 E-mail: Frrobert@Mundy.com
Bart Regelbrugge Board Member		Kiwanis, Juvenile Justice Board 1151 Alegria Rd. NW, Los Lunas Phone: (505) 565-5913 Email: Regelbrugge.bart@yahoo.com
Noelle Chavez Coordinator		Coordinator for Community Wellness Council 506 Becker St, Belen, NM 87002 Phone: (505) 388-3547 Email: noellecerw@gmail.com
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 12 th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2018 BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES, NEW MEXICO.		
City of Rio Communities Governing Body		
Mark Gwinn, Mayor		
Margaret (Peggy) Gutjahr, Councilor Mayor Pro-tem		Bill Brown, Councilor
Joshua Ramsell, Councilor		Arturo Sais, Councilor
ATTEST:		
Elizabeth (Lisa) Adair, Municipal Clerk		Ginny Adame, Community Wellness Council President